
MS 20100721-00

    Instruction manual (1)
    Soap pump (1)

    Screw set (3 tapping screws, 3 plugs)

Relocation and Repair Precautions

Disposal Precautions

DANGERDANGER
Usage Precautions

(*1) Serious injury includes vision loss, burning (1st through 3rd degree), electrical shock, 
      poisoning, pain or bleeding that requires hospitalization or long-term medical treatment. 
(*2) Injury includes the conditions listed above (*1) that do not require hospitalization.  
(*3) Property damage includes excessive damage related to buildings and their contents. 

Improper handling may result in injury 
(*2 ) or death.

Safety precautions are classified as follows.

CAUTION Improper handling may result in injury
 (*2) and /or property damage (*3).

WARNING

Improper handling will result in serious
injury (*1) or death.DANGER Strictly prohibited

Strictly observe 
the instructions

Explanation of symbols

Pay attention

You are recommended to read these safety precautions before operating the dispenser. 
Because these precautions are designed to protect you and your surroundings, always 
follow the instructions.  After reading, keep this manual readily available for future 
reference.  

CAUTIONCAUTION

Do not use the unit beyond its standard specifications.  

DANGERDANGER
Installation Precautions

WARNINGWARNING

Never install this product 
outdoors or where exposed to 
direct sunlight or spotlights.

May cause fire or malfunction.

Install in a well-ventilated area. 
Alcohol fumes can collect in 
poorly ventilated areas and 
may cause you to feel ill. 

This product uses alcohol disinfectant, which is flammable.  Never install 
this product near an open flame or near equipment that generates sparks.  
Have a fire extinguisher nearby in case of emergency.

Alcohol disinfectant may catch fire.

Do not pour or splash water 
on the unit.

May result in malfunction.

Never drink disinfectant/soap. 
Doing so can be harmful to 
your health. 

Never inhale the alcohol disinfectant spray.  

The alcohol spray can irritate the skin in your nose and throat. 

WARNINGWARNING

Follow the laws and regulations of your country or area when disposing 
of the unit or disinfectant/soap.

This product must not be disassembled, repaired or modified by anyone 
other than a repair specialist.  

Contact your sales representative if you have any questions.  

WARNINGWARNING

Stay away from fire when hands are wet with alcohol disinfectant.

Alcohol disinfectant may catch fire.

Remove the bottle when the 
dispenser is not going to be 
used for long periods of 
time.

Be careful not to spill when 
installing the bottle.  Any 
spills should be cleaned up 
immediately.  

Do not put anything on top 
of the unit.  

The unit may fall and break.  

Using disinfectants or soaps 
not recommended by our 
company can lead to dispenser 
malfunction.

 Accessories

MDS-1000A/P, MDS-500A/P
Thank you for using the MDS-1000A/P, MDS-500A/P Elbow Operated Dispenser.  
For your safety, you are recommended to thoroughly read this instruction manual 
before using the dispenser.  

Instruction Manual for
 SARAYA Elbow Operated Dispenser

  How to use 9  Maintenance7  8
Replacing the pump

After service

Cleaning the nozzle

Disinfectant

Soap

Bottle installation

Attention

Attention

Attention

Attention

The bottle is not included with the dispenser.  
Please purchase separately with disinfectant /
soap.

Insert the tube into the bottle and push up to 
install. 

Do not use the following to clean the unit. Thinner, benzene, petroleum, powder 
soap, polishing powder, non-neutral detergents, boiling water, acids, alkalines, 
brushes, etc.
Read the directions when using a chemically pretreated cloth. 

Carry out basic maintenance tasks to ensure the longevity of this product. Any 
dirty areas should be cleaned with a dry, soft cloth.  
Heavy stains should be cleaned with soapy water, rinsed with a moist cloth, and 
then dried.

If the unit does not properly spray, even after cleaning the nozzle, please 
contact your sales representative to purchase a new pump. To replace 
the pump, see below. See page5 on how to remove the pump. 

1. Pump must be primed before liquid can be 
sprayed. Push the lever until liquid is sprayed.

2. Do not press the lever strongly.  Pressing too 
hard may cause the dispenser to malfunction.  

3. Read the warning label on the bottle before 
using.  

4. Immediately clean up any spills on the floor 
to prevent injuries due to slipping.  

How to use
Push down on the lever with your elbow to 
dispense disinfectant/soap from the nozzle.

  Maintenance

If the nozzle becomes clogged it may 
malfunction or break.  

1. When cleaning the nozzle with a pin, be careful 
not to damage the parts inside.  

2. Be careful when handling hot water.

Soak only the nozzle end in hot water 
(approx. 70-80 °C) for approx. 2 minutes.

Insert a thin needle or pin into the nozzle 
opening to remove the clog.

 *If the nozzle remains clogged after soaking, 
insert a thin needle or pin into the nozzle 
opening to remove the clog. 

Please ask your sales representative if you are unsure about requiring 
maintenance or if other problems should occur.  

  Before calling for repair
Investigate the following when a failure is suspected.

7
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Not dispensing

Problem Check point Page

Investigate the points above. If the unit does not dispense, contact your sales 
representative and do not attempt to repair the unit yourself.  

Hot water 
Nozzle

4 Principal Parts
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Fixing hole

Dimensions

Unit: mm

Fixing plate

Lever

Fixing holes (3holes)

Bottle
 (The bottle is not included 
with the unit.  
Please purchase separately 
with disinfectant/soap.)

The MDS-1000P and MDS-1000A 
have identical measurements.

The MDS-500P and MDS-500A 
have identical measurements.
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5 Installation

Tools for installation

     6mm drill bit       2.5mm drill bit  
     Power drill         Phillips screwdriver 
     Tape measure, ruler
     Hammer (resin head)

    When installing on a concrete wall, use the 
screw set  (accessories).  Before installing the 
unit onto a weak wall ( panelling, plywood 
[6mm or less], dry wall, etc.), reinforce the wall 
with a brace and install with the included 
tapping screws.

Replacing the pump

Fixing plate

Plug (accessories)

Tapping screws 
(accessories)

Installation procedure

Drill holes through the fixing plate into the 
wall for an exact fit then attach with screws.

Installation with screws

This unit is equipped for dispensing alcohol 
disinfectant. To be able to dispense soap, install 
the soap pump.  

Remove the pump fastener by turning it
towards the arrow.
Pull the pump out. 
Insert the soap pump and secure the pump 
fastener  before
putting the bottle back in.

Pump 

Pump
fastener

6

Attaching the unit to the wall

1. When installing on a concrete wall, drill 
guide holes 3-4cm deep with a 6mm drill 
bit.  Insert the 3 plugs into the holes and 
secure the fixing plate with 3 tapping 
screws.

2. On wooden walls, drill 3 guide holes with a 
2.5mm bit then attach the fixing plate with 
3 tapping screws.  

3. Be careful not to damage any wiring or 
plumbing behind the wall during installation.

4. Clean away any dust after installation.

Allow for enough elbow space above the 
lever during installation.

Attention

Attention

Ensure enough
elbow space

Place the back of the unit against the 
fixing plate and push down until it locks 
into place.

Push the tab behind the bottle then slide 
the unit up to remove the dispenser from 
the wall.

Removing the unit from the wall

Tab

10  Specifications

Weight

Material

Elbow Operated Dispenser

Lever

Front cover 

Main body 

Pump 

Name

Model MDS

Dimensions (mm)

Dispensing solutions

Dispense rate

Capacity

DetailsItem

Specifications may change without notice. 

1000A             1000P             500A               500P

W96×D226×H400 W86×D218.5×H364.5

 Approx. 790  Approx. 490

1000mL 500mL

1.5mL per dispense (approx.)

SARAYA Liquid Soap, SARAYA Disinfectant

(excluding package, accessories, and liquid)

SUS304

 PP

 PP, SUS

 PP AL  PP AL

English

French

German
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Page

A2(W594×H420)

 Installation

    Vis (3 chevilles, 3 taraudeuses)

DANGERDANGER

DANGER
Strictement
interdit

Respectez
strictement
les consignes

Faites attention

DANGERDANGER

 Accessoires

MDS-1000A/P, MDS-500A/P

4 Parties principales de l’appareil
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Page

    Bedienungsanleitung (1)
    Seifenpumpe (1)

    Schraubenset (3 Schrauben, 3 Dübel)

Versetzung und Reparatur

Entsorgung

GEFAHRGEFAHR
Verwendung

(*1) Ernste Verletzungen beinhalten den Verlust des Sehvermögens, Verbrennungen dritten Grades, 
 elektrische Schocks, Vergiftungen sowie Schmerzen und Blutungen, die einen Krankenhaus-  
 aufenthalt oder langfristige medizinische Behandlung zur Folge haben. 
(*2) Verletzungen beinhalten die oben genannten (*1) Verletzungen, ohne dass ein Krankenhaus-  
 aufenthalt erforderlich ist.  
(*3) Schäden an Gegenständen beinhalten zum Beispiel Schäden an Gebäuden und dessen Inhalt. 

Unsachgemäßer Umgang kann zu
Personenschäden (*2) oderTod
führen.

Die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen sind wie folgt eingeteilt.

ACHTUNG
Unsachgemäßer Umgang kann zu
Personenschäden (*2) oder Schäden
an Gegenständen führen (*3).

WARNUNG

Unsachgemäßer Umgang kann zu
ernsten Personenschäden (*1) oder
Tod führen.

GEFAHR Strikt untersagt

Umbedingt die
Anweisungen
befolgen

Erklärung der Symbole

Achtung

Bitte lesen Sie diese Sicherheitsvorkehrungen durch, bevor Sie den Spender erstmalig 
verwenden und befolgen Sie diese zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit und die Ihrer Umgebung. 
Behalten Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung in Zukunft stets griffbereit.  

ACHTUNGACHTUNG

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur im Rahmen der angegebenen 
Spezifikationen.

GEFAHRGEFAHR
Installation

WARNUNGWARNUNG
Installieren Sie dieses Produkt 
nie draußen oder an Stellen, 
an denen es direktem Sonnen- 
licht oder Spots ausgesetzt ist.

Kann Feuer oder Fehlfunktionen verursachen.

Bitte installieren Sie das Gerät 
in gut gelüfteten Räumen. 
Alkoholische Dämpfe können 
Unwohlsein verursachen.

Dieses Produkt kann mit alkoholischem Desinfektionsmittel verwendet 
werden, welches entzündlich ist. Installieren Sie das Gerät nie in der 
Nähe offener Flammen oder in der Nähe von Geräten, die Funken 
verursachen können. 

Gießen Sie kein Wasser 
über das Gerät, dies kann 
zur Fehlfunktion führen.

Trinken Sie nie Desinfek- 
tionsmittel oder Seife, da 
dieses Gesundheitschäden 
verursachen kann. 

Inhalieren Sie die Dämpfe des alkoholischen Desinfektionsmittels 
nicht, da dies zu Reizungen des Halses und der Schleimhäute 
führen kann. 

WARNUNGWARNUNG

Befolgen Sie die Regeln und Gesetze Ihres Landes bei der Entsorgung 
des Spenders, der Seifen und des Desinfektionsmittels.

Dieses Produkt sollte nur von einem Spezialisten umgebaut oder repariert 
werden. Kontaktieren Sie unseren Außendienstmitarbeiter bei eventuellen 
Fragen.

WARNUNGWARNUNG

Halten Sie die Hände fern von Feuer, wenn Sie alkoholische 
Desinfektionsmittel verwenden.

Das Desinfektionsmittel könnte Feuer fangen.

Entfernen Sie die Flasche, 
wenn der Spender längere 
Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Achten Sie darauf, bei der Be- 
füllung nichts zu verschütten. 
Entfernen Sie verschüttete Seife 
oder verschüttetes Desinfek- 
tionsmittel sofort.  

Legen oder stellen Sie nichts 
auf das Gerät, da es 
herunterfallen könnte.

Bitte verwenden Sie vom 
Hersteller empfohlene Seifen 
und Desinfektionsmittel.

 Zubehör

MDS-1000A/P, MDS-500A/P
Vielen Dank für die Verwendung des MDS-1000A/P, MDS-500A/P Ellbogenspenders.
Bitte lesen Sie zu Ihrer Sicherheit vor der Benutzung des Spenders diese 
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch. 

4 Einzelteile
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Abmessungen

Maßeinheit: mm

Montageplatte

Hebel

Montagelöcher (3Löcher)

Flasche
 (die Flasche ist nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten. 
Bitte erwerben Sie das Des- 
infektionsmittel/Seife einzeln)

Der MDS-1000P und MDS-1000A 
haben identische Abmessungen.

Der MDS-500P und MDS-500A 
haben identische Abmessungen.
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9  Maintenance7  8
Changer la pompe

Service aprés-vente

Lavage de l’embout

Savon

Attention

Attention

Attention

Attention
La bouteille n’est pas incluse lors de l’achat 
de l’appareil. Vous devez l’acheter 
séparément avec du savon et du désinfec-
tant.

Insérez le tube dans la bouteille et 
enfoncez-la  pour l’installer.

N’utilisez pas les matériaux suivants pour le nettoyage de l’appareil: 
Diluant, Benzène, Pétrole, Savon en poudre, Poudre à polir, Détergents non 
neutres, Eau bouillante, Acides, Alcalines, Brosse, etc.
Si vous utilisez un chiffon prétraité avec un produit chimique, suivez bien 
les instructions figurant sur l’emballage.

Assurez un travail de maintenance standard sur l’appareil afin de lui garantir la 
plus longue longévité possible. Toutes les parties sales de l’appareil doivent 
être nettoyées à l’aide d’un chiffon sec et doux.
Les salissures les plus tenaces doivent être nettoyées avec de l’eau savonnée, 
rinsée avec un chiffon humide avant d’être séchées.

Utilisation de l’appareil
Enfoncez le levier à l’aide de votre coude 
pour distribuer le savon/désinfectant.

  Maintenance

1. Veillez à ne pas endommager les parties 
intérieures de l’appareil lorsque vous 
nettoyez l’embout avec une épingle.  

2. Faites attention à ne pas vous brûler lorsque 
vous manipulez l’eau chaude.

Trempez l’embout de l’appareil dans de l’eau 
chaude (Environ 70-80 degrés) pendant environ 
2 minutes.

Insérez une aiguille fine ou une épingle dans 
l’embout afin d’enlever la crasse présente.

 *Si malgré cela l’embout demeure toujours 
encrassé, insérez une aiguille fine ou une épingle 
dans l’embout afin d’enlever la crasse présente. 

N’hésitez pas à contacter votre vendeur pour toute information ou aide
concernant la maintenance et la réparation de l’appareil.

Veuillez vérifier les points suivants lorsque vous suspectez un
dysfonctionnement de l’appareil.

7
8

L’appareil ne distribue
pas de liquide

Probléme Points à vérifier Page

Vérifiez les points ci-dessus. Si l’appareil ne distribue pas de liquide, contactez 
votre vendeur. N’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même sans l’aide d’un 
professionnel.

Eau chaude 
Embout

5 Installation

Utilisez les vis (accessoires) lorsque vous 
installez l’appareil sur un mur en béton. 
Lorsque vous désirez installer l’appareil sur 
un mur non rigide (bois, contreplaqué {6mm 
ou moins}, mur sec etc.), veuillez renforcer 
le mur à l’aide d’un croisillon avant 
d’installer l’appareil à l’aide des vis fournies 
lors de l’achat du produit. 

Taraudeuse 
(accessoires)

Pompe 

6
Attention

Attention

Placez l’arrière de l’appareil contre le 
support de fixation, et enfoncez le jusqu’à 
ce qu’il s’emboîte.

Faites glisser la languette derrière la 
bouteille puis relevez l’appareil pour 
l’enlever du mur.

Enlever l’appareil du mur

10  Spécifications

Poids

Piéces

Distributeur avec levier à coude

Levier

Couvercle avant 

Corps principal 

Pompe

Nom

Modéle MDS

Dimensions (mm)

Liquides distribués

Volume de liquide distribué

Contenance

DétailsArticle

Les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis.

1000A             1000P             500A               500P

L96×P226×H400 L86×P218.5×H364.5

 Environ 790  Environ 490

1000mL 500mL

Environ 1.5mL par pression

SARAYA savon liquide, SARAYA désinfectant pour main et peau.

(N’inclut pas les poids du paquet, accessoires et du liquide)

SUS304

 PP

 PP, SUS

 PP AL  PP AL

 Installation

  Verwendung 9  Wartung7  8
Erstetzen der Pumpe

Kundendienst

Säubern des Sprühkopfes

Desinfektionsmittel

Seife

Einsetzen der Flasche

Achtung

Achtung

Achtung

Achtung

Die Flasche ist nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten. Bitte erwerben Sie diese einzeln 
mit dem Desinfektionsmittel/Seife.

Stecken Sie das untere Ende der Pumpe in 
die Flasche und schieben Sie diese nach 
oben. 

Bitte folgende Produkte nicht zum Reinigen verwenden: Verdünner, Benzol, 
Petroleum, Pulverseife, Polierpulver, nicht neutrale Waschmittel, kochendes 
Wasser, Säuren, Alkaline, Bürsten usw.
Lesen Sie die Anweisungen, wenn Sie chemisch vorbehandelte Tücher verwenden.

Bitte führen Sie einfache Unterhaltmaßnahmen durch, um eine lange Lebens- 
dauer des Gerätes sicherzustellen. Alle verschmutzen Bereiche sollten mit einem 
trockenen weichen Tuch gereinigt werden. Bei hartnäckigen Verschmutzungen 
sollte das Gerät mit Seifenwasser gereinigt werden, mit einem feuchten Tuch 
abgewischt werden und abschließend abgetrocknet werden. 

Wenn das Gerät auch nach der Reinigung der Pumpe nicht 
ordnungsgemäß sprüht, setzen Sie bitte eine neue Pumpe ein. Siehe 
Seite 5 zur Entfernung der Pumpe.

1. Entfernen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung
 die Luft aus der Pumpe, indem Sie den 

Hebel mehrmals nach unten drücken.
2. Drücken Sie den Hebel nicht zu fest, da dies 

zu Fehlfunktionen führen kann.  
3. Lesen Sie die Hinweise auf der Flasche vor 

der Verwendung.  
4. Entfernen Sie Seife oder  Desinfektionsmittel, 

das versehentlich auf den Boden gelangt 
ist sofort, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

Bedienung
Drücken Sie mit dem Ellbogen auf den Hebel, 
während Sie die andere Hand unter die 
Pumpe halten.

  Wartung

Wenn der Sprühkopf verstopft ist, kann er 
nicht funktionieren oder bricht ab.

1. Bitte achten Sie bei der Reinigung der Düse mit 
einer Nadel, darauf, dass Sie innen keine Teile 
beschädigen.  

2. Vorsicht mit heißem Wasser.

Halten Sie nur das Ende des Sprühkopfes für 
ca. 2 Minuten in heißes Wasser (ca.70-80 C).

Führen Sie eine dünne Nadel oder Klammer 
in die Düsenöffnung ein, um die Verstopfung 
aufzulösen.

 *Wenn der Sprühkopf  nach dem Eintauchen 
in heißes Wasser verstopft bleibt, führen 
Sie zur Entstopfung eine dünne Nadel oder 
Klammer in die Öffnung der Düse.

Bitte kontaktieren Sie unseren Außendienst bei eventuellen Fragen.

  Bevor die Reparatur erforderlich ist

Bitte prüfen Sie folgendes, wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert:

7
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Keine Abgabe

Problem Kontrolle Seite

Wenn das Gerät nach dieser Überprüfung nicht funktioniert, kontaktieren Sie 
unseren Außendienstmitarbeiter, bevor Sie mit einer Reparatur beginnen.

heißes
Wasser 

Düse

5 Installation

Werkzeuge zur Installation

     6mm Bohrer       2.5mm Bohrer  
     Bohrmaschine    Kreuzschraubendreher 
     Zollstock, Lineal
     Hammer

    Wenn der Spender an einer Betonwand 
befestigt werden soll, verwenden Sie bitte 
das beiliegende Schraubenset. Bevor Sie 
den Spender an einer wenig stabilen 
Wand (Sperrholz, Spanplatte u.ä. unter 
6mm) befestigen, sollten Sie die Wand 
verstärken und den Spender anschließend 
mit den beiliegenden Metallschrauben 
anbringen.

Austausch der Pumpe

Montageplatte

Dübel (Zubehör)

Metallschrauben 
(Zubehör)

Installation

In dem Spender befindet sich eine Pumpe 
für alkoholische Desinfekionsmittel. Zur 
Verwendung von Seife müssen Sie die 
Seifenpumpe einsetzen.  

Entfernen Sie die Halterung der Pumpe,
indem Sie diese in Pfeilrichtung drehen.
Ziehen Sie die Pumpe heraus. 
Setzen Sie die Seifenpumpe ein und drehen
Sie die Halterung wieder fest bevor Sie die
Flasche einsetzen.

Pumpe 

Halterung

6

Befestigung des Spenders

1. Zur Befestigung des Spenders an einer 
Betonwand bohren Sie mit einem 6mm 
Bohrer 3 Löcher mit einer Tiefe von 3 bis 
4cm. Setzen Sie die Dübel ein und 
verschrauben Sie die Montageplatte.

2. Bei Holzwänden bohren Sie 3 Löcher mit 
einem 2.5mm Bohrer und befestigen Sie 
die Montageplatte mit den Schrauben.  

3. Beachten Sie, dass Sie kein Kabel oder 
Leitungen in der Wand beschädigen.

4. Enfernen Sie Staub und Dreck nach der 
Installation.

Lassen Sie genügend Platz oberhalb des 
Hebels.

Achtung

Achtung

Lassen Sie
genügend
Platz oberhalb
des Hebels.

Halten Sie die Rückseite des Spenders 
gegen die Montageplatte und ziehen 
Sie den Spender nach unten bis dieser 
einrastet.

Entfernen Sie die Flasche und drücken 
Sie die Montageplatte ein wenig nach 
hinten. Ziehen Sie den Spender hoch, 
um ihn zu entfernen.

Entfernung des Spenders

Tab

10  Spezifikationen

Gewicht

Material

Ellbogenspender

Hebel

Frontabdeckung

Gehäuse 

Pumpe 

Name

Modell MDS

Abmessungen (mm)

Produkte

Spendevolumen

Kapazität

Details

Angaben ohne Gewähr

1000A             1000P             500A               500P

B96×T226×H400 B86×T218.5×H364.5

 zirka 790   zirka 490

1000mL 500mL

Zirka 1.5ml pro Sprühstoß

SARAYA Flüssigseife, SARAYA Desinfektionsmittel

(Exlusive Verpackung, Zubehör und Flasche)

SUS304

 PP

 PP, SUS

 PP AL  PP AL

 Installation

Trou de fixation

  Check if the liquid ran out.

  Check if the nozzle is clogged.

  Ist die Flasche im Spender voll

  Ist die Düse der Pumpe frei

 Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

Montageloch

Bedienungsanleitung für
 SARAYA Ellbogenspender

Manuel d’utilisation pour
 SARAYA distributeur avec levier à coude

Nous vous remercions pour l’achat du distributeur avec levier à coude MDS-1000 
A/P, MDS-500 A/P.
Pour votre sécurité, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement ces instructions 
avant toute utilisation du distributeur.  

  Table des matières

Consignes de sécurité
           Installation de l´appareil
           Précautions d’utilisation
           Réparations de l’appareil
           Précautions à prendre lors de la mise au rebut de l’appareil

Parties principales de l’appareil
Installation 

           Changer la pompe  
           Outils nécessaires à l’installation de l’appareil
           Procédures d’installation

Utilisation de l’appareil  
           Installation de la bouteille
           Utilisation de l’appareil

Maintenance
           Lavage de l’embout
           Changer la pompe

Avant de procéder à la réparation de l’appareil
Spécifications 

    Guide d’instruction (1)
    Pompe à savon (1)

Consignes de sécurité  
Avant toute utilisation de l'appareil, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement les 
consignes de sécurité. Le respect de ces consignes vous permettra de profiter pleinement 
de votre appareil et d'éviter tout  incident. Après lecture du présent manuel, veuillez le 
conserver dans un endroit sûr afin de pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement si nécessaire.

Il existe 3 catégories de consigne de sécurité Sens des symboles

Une mauvaise manipulation de l’appareil
entrainera à coup sûr de graves
blessures (*1) ou la mort. 

AVERTISSEMENT
Une mauvaise manipulation de l’appareil
peut entraîner des blessures
(*2) ou la mort. 

ATTENTION
Une mauvaise manipulation de l’appareil
peut provoquer des blessures et/ou
entraîner des dégâts matériels. (*3). 

(*1) “De graves blessures” signifie:  perte irréversible de la vue, brûlures (du 1er au 3eme degré),électrocution, 
 empoisonnement, douleurs ou saignements dont la guérison nécessite une hospitalisation ou la prise d’un  
 traitement médical à long terme. 
(*2) “Des blessures” signifie : tous les symptômes listés ci-dessus dont le traitement ne nécessite pas une hospitalisation.  
(*3) “Des dégâts matériels” signifie des dommages importants affectant des biens ou des ressources. 

Précautions d’installation

L’appareil distribue des solutions hydro-alcooliques qui sont des produits
inflammables. Ne jamais installer le produit près d’une flamme ou de tout
équipement pouvant générer des étincelles. En cas d'urgence, ayez
toujours près de vous un extincteur.   

Les solutions hydro-alcooliques peuvent prendre feu.

AVERTISSEMENTAVERTISSEMENT
Ne jamais installer l’appareil
en plein air ou dans un endroit
exposé directement à la lumière
du soleil. 
Ceci peut causer un dysfonctionnement de
l’appareil, ou entrainer l’appareil à prendre feu.

Installez l’appareil dans un endroit
bien ventilé. Les fumées d’alcool
peuvent s’accumuler dans les
endroits mal ventilés, pouvant
causer des sensations de nausées
et de malaise chez  l'utilisateur.  

Ne pas utilisez l’appareil à des fins autres que la distribution
de solutions hydro-alcooliques ou de savon. 

Consignes de sécurité
Précautions d’utilisation

Ne vous approchez pas du feu lorsque vos mains sont  imprégnées de
solution hydro-alcoolique.

Les solutions hydro-alcooliques peuvent prendre feu.

ATTENTIONATTENTION

AVERTISSEMENTAVERTISSEMENT
Ne versez pas d'eau sur l’appareil
même sous forme d'éclaboussures.

Ceci peut causer un dysfonction-
nement de l’appareil.

Ne jamais boire du liquide de
savon ou de solutions hydro-
alcooliques, Ceci peut être
nocif pour votre santé.

Ne jamais inhaler les vapeurs des solutions hydro-alcooliques. 

Cela peut provoquer des irritations de vos muqueuses du nez et de la gorge.

Enlevez la bouteille de 
l’appareil, lorsque ce dernier 
ne va pas être utilisé pendant
une longue période.

Faites attention à ne pas renverser 
du liquide lors de l’installation de la 
bouteille sur l’appareil. Toutes tâches 
liées à un renversement du liquide 
sur l’appareil doivent être nettoyé.

Utiliser des désinfectants ou des 
savons autres que ceux 
recommandés par Saraya peut 
causer des dysfonctionnements 
de l’appareil.

Ne posez aucun objet sur 
l’appareil.  

Ceci peut provoquer sa chute et 
l’arrêt de son fonctionnement.

Réparation de l’appareil
AVERTISSEMENTAVERTISSEMENT

Cet appareil ne doit pas être désassemblé, réparé ou modifié sans 
l’intervention d’un réparateur professionnel.  

Veuillez contacter votre vendeur le plus proche pour tous renseignements.  

Précautions a prendre lors de la mise au rebut de l’appareil

Veuillez disposer de l’appareil en respectant les législations et les 
normes de votre pays ou de votre localité.

Levier

Trous de fixation (3 trous)

Bouteille
(La bouteille n’est pas incluse 
lors de l’achat de l’appareil. 
Vous devez l’acheter 
séparément avec du savon et 
du désinfectant).

Les modèles MDS-1000P et MDS-1000A 
ont les mêmes dimensions.

Les modèles MDS-500P et MDS-500A 
ont les mêmes dimensions.

Changer la pompe

Cet appareil est équipé pour distribuer des 
solutions hydro-alcooliques. Afin de pouvoir 
distribuer la solution, veuillez installer une 
pompe à savon.  

Enlevez le système de fixation de la pompe
en le tournant dans le sens des flèches.
Détachez la pompe 
Insérez la pompe pour savon et refermer le
système de fixation avant de réinstaller la
bouteille.

Système
de fixation

Outils nécessaires à l’installation de l’appareil

     6mm foret                    2.5mm foret  
     Perceuse électrique     Tournevis Phillips 
     Mètre à ruban, règle
     Marteau

Procédure d’installation

Chevilles (accessoires)

Support
de fixation

Percez des trous au travers du support de 
fixation dans le mur puis attachez l’appareil 
avec les vis.

Installation avec vis

Veillez à garder suffisamment d’espace libre 
au dessus du levier pour pouvoir utiliser 
l’appareil avec votre coude.

Prévoyez assez
d’espace pour
pouvoir manœuvrer
votre coude.

1. Lorsque vous installez l’appareil sur un mur en 
béton, vous devez préalablement percer 3 trous 
à 3-4 cm de profondeur à l’aide d’un trépan 
6mm. Insérez les 3 chevilles dans les trous puis 
renforcez le support de fixation à l’aide de 3 
taraudeuses.

2. Lorsque vous installez l’appareil sur un mur en 
bois, vous devez préalablement percer 3 trous 
à l’aide d’un trépan 2,5 mm, puis attacher le 
support de fixation à l’aide de 3 taraudeuses.  

3. Assurez vous pendant l’installation de l’appareil 
de n’endommager aucune installation électrique 
ou de plomberie présente derrière le mur.

4. Assurez vous de ne laisser aucune trace de 
poussière après l’installation de l’appareil.

Installer l’appareil sur le mur

Languette

Utilisation de l’appareil
Installation de la bouteille

1. Avant de pouvoir pulvériser le liquide, 
vous devez amorcer la pompe. Pour cela, 
appuyez sur le levier jusqu’à ce que le 
liquide soit pulvérisé. 

2. Appuyez modérément sur le levier. 
Appuyer trop brusquement peut entraîner 
un dysfonctionnement  de l’appareil.  

3. Lisez avec attention les consignes de 
sécurité présentes sur la bouteille avant de 
l’utiliser.  

4. Nettoyez immédiatement toutes tâches 
liées à un renversement de liquide sur le 
sol afin de prévenir toute glissade.  

Si l’embout est très encrassé, l’appareil peut 
connaître des dysfonctionnements ou une 
panne.  

Désinfectant

Si l’appareil ne pulvérise pas convenablement, même après nettoyage de  
l’embout, veuillez contacter votre vendeur pour changer votre pompe. Pour ce 
faire, veuillez vous référer aux indications ci dessous. Pour plus d’informations 
sur "comment changer la pompe", veuillez consulter la page 5 du présent 
manuel.

Avant de procéder à la réparation de l’appareil

   Vérifiez si la bouteille a toujours
 du liquide
   Vérifiez si l’embout est encrassé


